NORTHERN CALIFORNIA COUNCIL
OF CAMERA CLUBS

HONORS LIST
1963 - 1999 inclusive

The following abbreviations are used to designate the camera clubs:

acn Acom Camera Club foc Focus Photographic Society fos Positive Image Print Club
ala Alameda Photgraphic Society len Lensman Photo Club } prt Portola Camera Club

alb Albany Camera Club lvr Livermore Valley Camera Club md Redwood Empire Camera Club
apt Aperturan Camera Club Im Los Medanos Camera Club rtl Retlaw Camera Club

brk Berkeley Camera Club man Mandarin Photo Club rsm Rossmoor Camera Club

cal California Camera Club mar Marin Photography Club rvy Ross Valley Camera Club
asl Camera Club of San Leandro mil Millbrae Camera Club sd San Carlos Camera Club
cht Chinatown Photogaphy Society mis Mission Camera Club shb Shutterbugs

cso Colorslide Society of Oakland oak Oakland Camera Club slz San Lorenzo Camera Club
cnd Concord Camera Club pa Palo Alto Camera Club sun Sunset Camera Club

cc Contra Costa Camera Club pen Peninsula Colorslide Society vid Viewfinders Camera Club
dv Diablo Valley Camera Club phc Photochrome Club vst Vista Camera Club

ecc Eden Camera Club pin Pinole Camera Club

COUNCIL PRESIDENTS

1952 John McCreary : 1974 Lucia Brann APSA/FN4C
1953 John McCreary * 1975 Walter F. Holzer FPSAIFN4C
1954 Frank Faraone 1976 Donald L. Douglas APSA/FN4C
* 1955 Col. James W. Ross FPSA/FNAC 1977 E.E. (Nick) Athey AN4C
* 1956 Dr. Henry Takahashi FPSA/FN4C 1978 Stephen K. McGrogan APSA/FN4C
* 1957 Carl B. Wahlund FPSA/FN4C 1979 E. Charles Cornell FN4C
* 1958 John D. Staricco FPSA/FN4C ' 1980 Ronald Smith FN4C
1959 F.M. (Bud) Anthony AN4AC 1981 Dr. Melvin Henningsen FPSA/FN4C
1960 Stanley Ferdun AN4C * 1982 Patricia O. Dillon FN4C
* 1961 Estelle Marker APSA/FN4C * 1983 Edwin Angus FN4C
1962 Louis Pollack AN4C 1984 Russell C. Calkins
1963 Ben Dobus FN4C 1985 Dr.G.Denny Mallory FPSA/FNAC
1964 Royal Bradbury APSA/FN4C 1986 Jack P. York AN4C
1965 Charles F. Barnett APSA/FN4C 1987 Ross V. Walker AN4C
1966 Jack M. Bigelow FN4C 1988 Glenn F. Corlew FN4C
* 1967 Eva H. Viera APSA/FN4C 1989 Donald Sowar FNA4AC
* 1968 Phil M. Thomas FN4C 1990 Lindsey Strout AN4C
1969 Kenneth Trulson FN4C 1991 Eleanor Webster FN4C APSA
1970 James C. Nicholson APSA/FN4C 1992 Lester C. Harrington AN4C
* 1971 Dr. Mark McKimmins APSA/FN4C 1993 Henry Washauer AN4C
* 1972 Clement L. Ralph FN4C 1994 Bibi Chapman FN4C
* 1973 Clement L. Ralph FN4C 1995 Alison Brooks FN4C

1996 Eleanor Webster FN4C/APSA
1997 Lois Shouse AN4C
1998 Donald Sowar FN4C
1999 John Larson AN4C

RECIPIENTS of the HonN4C WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF N4C

1963 Frederick M. Levy * 1979 Alice B. Kessler FPSA

1964 Joseph Dee 1979 Howard L. Kessler FPSA

1964 Herman Lent 1985 Betty Randall Potts FPSA
1964 Lester Sipes 1985 Robert W.L. Potts FPSA/AN4C

* 1968 George Allen Young APSA

*=DECEASED A=Associlate (AN4C) F=Fellow(FN4C) H=Honorary (HonN4C) RS=Recog. of Service
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RECIPIENTS OF THE RECOGNITION OF SERVICE

* 1980 Charles F. Barnett APSAIFN4CMonN4C
* 1980 Albert P. Bekker FPSA/AFIAP/FN4C

1980 Lucille Forrest APSA/FN4C
* 1980 Ruth Steffens FP'SA/FN4C

1981 Harold Hatfield FN4C

1981 John R. Calder FN4C
1982 W.F. Scott Jr. FPSA/FN4C

1982 E. Charles Comell FN4C/HonN4C

1983 Blanche Henningsen AN4C
* 1983 Walter Holzer FPSA/FN4C/HonN4C

1984 Joseph P. Fallon FPSA/FN4C
* 1984 Patricia O. Dillon FN4C/HonN4C

1985 Dr. Melvin Henningsen FPSA/FN4C/HN4C/FRPS
- 1985 Grace Broadus FN4C

1986 E.L. Fritz [ FN4C

1987

1987

1988
1989

1990

1990
1991

1991

1992

1992

1993

1993

1994

1994

1995

1998

Glenn F. Corlew FN4C
James Phelps AN4C

Linda Walker AN4C
Hugh Grey

Lillian Jensen AN4C

Bill Brooks AN4C
Curtis Marston AN4C

Gene Merrill AN4C

Bibi Chapman FN4C

Leigh Abell AN4C

Eleanor Webster FN4C/HN4C/APSA
Mary Asturias AN4C

Dick Schneider FN4C

Wes Youngquist FN4C

Roland Kuechle AN4C

Stuart Bacon AN4C



NAME

ABr.i Leugh J.

ADAMS Elmore C. APSA
ADAMS Barbara E.

AGARDY Grace S.
ANDERSON Alice APSA

ANDERSON Kay W.

* ANDERSON Lillian M.
ANDRES Joe .

* ANGUS Edwin H.
'ANTHONY F.M. (Bud)

* ARRIETA Dr J.Humberto
ASTURIAS Mary
ATCHISON William
ATHEY E.E. (Nick)
ATHEY Marge
BA T Stuart K.

BA . Bill
BAKER Robert FPSA
* BALLARD Sherry FPSA

BARBER Lillian

* BARNETT Charles F. APSA

BARTON Natalie

BAUER Clifford H.

* BAUM Glenn A. APSA

BAUMGARTNER John

BEITZEL Violet

* BEKKER Albert FPSA/AFIAP

BELLARTS Leo
BENZ Val

* BERANEK John APSA
BERNDT Dorothy
BIELER Barrie H. FPSA

B + Jack M.

88

85

93
63

92
67
77

78

92
99
77
77
79
77
79
63
63
63
97
70
74
72
68
73
78
64
63
96
68

63

95

63

92

64

85

98

64

76

75

76

84

72

64

H

84

77

66

RS

92

93

98

80

80

HONORS
CLUB(S)

vy

cal/rtl/phc
pen

pa
oak

mar
brk/oak
prt
rtl/vst
rvy

phc
phe
pen’
csl

csl
prt,/mil

oak
phc
cal
brk/sun
cc
vy
phe
pa
cnd
phc
pen
oak

cal

cc/oak

ber

NAME
BLOME Jean D.

BOYER Gene
BONNER Ed

BONWELL John
BORLAND Ingrid

BOWDEN John
* BRADBURY Royal APSA

. BRADY Bertha P.

BRANN Lucia FPSA

BROADUS Grace
BROOKS Alison

BROOKS Bill

BROWN Joyce A.
BROWN Linda
BUCHHOLZ Alice M.
BUHN Norman G. FPSA

BURRESS Rex

* CALDER John Roland

* CALKINS Russell C.

* CANNON John F.
CARLSEN Patricia C.
CARLSON Charles
CASTAGNETTO Stephen
CECCHINI Hector
CECCHINI John
CHAN John FRPS
CHAPMAN Bibi
CHRISTENSEN Evart W.

CHRISTENSEN Ethyl

67

87
92

95

95
63

70

63

75
91

87

63

97

75

85

95

69

67

63

74

64

68

88

88

83

66

64

81

87

68

92

64

74

96

85

95

RS

90

81

92

CLUB(S)

oak

mil
shb

ber/oak
mar

ber
cal/rtl

oak
oak/rtl/vst

acn
csl

Ivr

sun

ala
oak/brk
phc

oak

oak
cc
cal
sun
oak
ala
rtl
cnd
foc
brk
cnd

cc



NAME
CHRISTIANSEN Jorgen
*Cl ' Walter Haskell
CLARY Gladys
CLARY Joseph M. FPSA
COLLINGWOOD Eva

COLLINGWOOD Frank
COOPER Joe

CORLEW Glenn F.
CORNELL E Charles
CRANOR Barbara

CRANOR Bill
CRAINFORD Louis

CROSS Eric M.
CROWLEY Kenneth G
CUNDIFF Edna K.

* CURTIS Evelyn
DALTON Judy
DANE Charles M.
D¢ 'S Jordan

DAVISSON Richard
DAWDY Tom

* DAWSON Carol Lee
* DEAN Maurice
DEE Joseph
DEIBLER James
De RUYTER Abraham J.
DILLON Karhleen
* DILLON Patricia O.

* DOBUS Ben
DOS REMEDIOS Leo V. FRPS

DOUGLAS Donald L. APSA
DOUGLAS Glen
DUBINER Joseph F.

DURST Violetta A.

ECHTERNACHT Charles
*1 _KE Paul H.

ERICKSON Jennifer
EUGENE Ken APSA

A

63

72

82

72

68
92

83

77

92

92
78

63

85

85

66

83

69

93

63
78

77

83

96

73

83

81

71
88

73

96

64

67

83

70

89
87

638

81

98

84

82

72
90

76

39

79

64

83

63

76

RS

87

82

84

CLUB(S) NAME
EWING William R.
brk
ala EYRE Gordon
phc
* FALLON Joseph P.Jr FPSA
phc
FARAONE Frank
cal
FASH Hobart
cal
shb FERDUN Stanley
FERREIRA Nina K
cc
* FIELD Bill W. APSA
oak/brk
FISHER Herb
pa
FISHER Laura
pa
csl FISHER Sydney
phe FLYNN Elizabeth
ala FORREST Lucille APSA
oak * FORREST Ray L.
oak FRIPP Richard
pin FRITZE.L. 1
oak FUCHS Dr George F.
foc
brk
prt
rtl
oak
ala
phe
csl/pos
csl/pen
ala
oak/brk
pa
mar
sun
pen
pa
vy

pen/phc

A

71

91

65

83

81

75

70

79

66

66

88

85

H

54

60

RS

34

80

86

CLUB(S)
vid

lvr

oak
mis
apt/shb

siz
pen/mil

oak
vst
Vst
vst
Ivy
oak
oak
cc

pin

CSO



NAME A F H RS CLUB(S) NAME A F H RS CLUB(S)

GABE Dr William E. 66 cc/oak * JOHNSTON Helen 66 sun/brk
G* ' BRAITH James 89 vy JOHNSON Roger L 99
Gnro3RAITH Marjorie 89 . ‘ vy JOKELA Vienna 66 sun
GALE Philip 94 ala " JONES Betty M. 63 74 sun
" GARDINER Ken W. 72 pa ‘
GARLETS Don 72 cal :
: KENNEDY Kathleen (Kay)Dols 99
* GORE Chailiss FPSA 63 brk ‘
* KESSLER Alice B. FPSA 79 ¢ phc
* GOTZENBERG Andy APSA 63 64 . brk
GREY Hugh 89 sm KESSLER Howard L. FPSA 79 phc
GUNN D.W. 73 ) : KIBRE Christine 98 . phc
KILBURN Larry 81 vst
KINCAID James W. 74 rsm
HAMILTON Allen B. 87 mil
* HAMMER William 87 csl KINGMAN Rog_er APSA/F6C 76 77 foc
* HAVEN Albert 70 ber KINNEAR C.W. (Lisle) 7% 77 prt
* HAVEN Tiny 70 ber KLINGER Mary . 69 ©vid
‘ KOCIENSKI Sue 84 phc
HAYLER R. Arthur 76 pen _
HAYS Rose 82 pen KUECHLE Roland 91 96 rsm
HENNIG Ethyl R. 73 phe ~ *KVALNES Olaf B. 79 brk
HENNINGSEN Blanche 84 83 oak
* LANE Carl ) 73 ala
HENNINGSEN Dr Melvin FPSA 79 81 82 83 oak LARSON John Stuart 99 pin
HILDEBRANT Ellen I. 67 cal LaTROBE David 71 78 brk/oak
HILL Frederick H. 77 csl LEE Benjamin ) 75 ‘ man
HILTON Russell R. 65 81 oak . LEE Carol C.L. 38 ' oak
HINES Lin 96 ma LEE Hilbert H. 71 cht
HINES Maryke 96 mar LENZ Herman - 64 -
HOLZER Elizabeth H. APSA 72 76 pen LETTS Evelyn 64 cal
* HOLZER Walter F. FPSA 72 75 75 83 pen * LEVY Frederick M. 63 -
HOM Edward KaWah — — - 88 phc LINDER Eugene Ray 66 siz
* HOWARD Kenneth 63 rtl
LIRA Willie 77 prt
HUMPHREYS George 92 ce LITTLE Margaret G. 64 69 phc/sun
* HUPPE Charles APSA 69 75 oak LORENZ Frank 82 brk
LORENZ Kay : 77 82 brk
JACOBS Alex 64 rtl
JACOBS Manny 65 sun :
MacCARTHY Charles 85 rsm
JACOBSON Dennis 84 pin
MacCARTHY Luna 88 rsm
JEDLICKA Erlys 87 vst : .
. MacDONALD Florence 65 sun
JENSEN Betty 72 cso
MacLENNAN Isabel 84 ecc
2N Lillian 90 90 brk
MacLEOD Cora 84 66 pen
JENSEN Melvin E. 72 cso
MALLON Barbara Jean 99 liv

JEW Harry 71 rtl



NAMT, A F H RS  CLUB(S) NAME A F H RS  CLUBS

MALLORY Denny FPSA 83 85 v rsm * NICKELL Elbert H. . 75 ala
rer M Lillian Mae 70 . alb/cso NIDAY James D. 90 Tvr/csl
MARCUS A. Walter 76 pen * NIEMAND John William 81 oak
* MARKER Estelle APSA 64 65 6l oak NIEMAND Willdene APSA 81 . oak
MARSTON Curtis 90 91 csl * NIGG Clara 72 brk
MATULL Siegfried 97 ©occ
O'MARA Fran 71 len
McClain Trenkins I 92 pen '
OMELKA Leon V. 31 pa
* McCLINTIC Paul W. 75 oak ORDANO Jo-Ann 83 85 phc
McCLYMONDS Karen 91 Ivr
McCREARY John 52 prt PAGANO Alyce 92 phc
* McELWAIN Helen 38 oak PAGANO Jim 94 ) phc
McGROGAN Jean 81 82 csl PARFET Jan 85 pin
McGROGAN Stephen K. 79 csl PARKHURST Clyde 68 Im
* McKIMMINS Dr Mark APSA 69 70 71 oak * PARKS Irving APSA 63 71 brk/pen
McNITT Ruth 63 : sun.
PEIL Dr Jerrold A. 64 cal/phc
MEADOWS Sandy 32 pin
) PENNINGTON Lionel 78 81 vst
* MECUM Leslie C. 82 ala
PETER John E. 67 cal
MEDEIROS Neil J. 74 len -
: * PETTES Dorothy 87 ala

{EFFORD Harold ' 90 csl ]

AEKEEL Ethyl 85 sun PHELPS James C. 34 : 87 rsm
MERRILL Gene 88 91 csl * PITNEY H. Marshall FPSA 66 71 ala/oak/rsm
METHVIN Nancy 81 vy * POLLACK Louis 83 62 brk.
MEYERS Gisela APSA 83 85 sm POPHAM Elizabeth 63 68 sun
MEYERS Joseph 36 rsm POTTS Betty Randall FPSA 85 phc
MIKESELL Barbara 84 pin POTTS Robert W.L. FPSA 63 85 rk/phc
MILLER Evelyn Zarchy 83 83 pa PRANG Betty 90 dv
MOITOZA Douglas P. 82 brk - _PRESTON Burr 77 “phe
MORALES Patricia 99 pho * PRIME Ann B. 75 ala
MORELLI Anthony A. 89 vst
MORTON Harvey 89 apt RABBACH Dr Vernon = - 78 33 ala

i * RALPH Clement L. 64 .74 T3 alb/brk
* MOSS Miriam 74 oak
: * RALPH Margot 73 brk
REEVE Marian 95 brk
NAPOLETANO Art.Jr 64 65 vy
NELSON Elmer H. 66 alb . REEVE Roger 89 brk
* REDDEN Janice F. 73 oak
NEUMANN Lee W. 72 » pa
REICHERT Evelyn 71 cal
NEUMANN Mildred S. 72 pa )
) REICHERT Richard 69 cal
* NEWBERRY George D. . 81 pen
* REISE lona R. APSA 73 82 pa
NEWSTROM John J. 67 cso/rtl * REISE Lloyd L. FPSA 71 74 pa

NICHOLSON James C. APSA 63 66 70 cal/phc



NAME
* RHOADES J. Wesley
RITE Meriin

..vBB John W.
* ROGERS Charles S.

ROSENBLUM Charlene (Kulha)

* ROSS Col James W. FPSA
ROUNTREE Mildred
ROWLAND Elvera
RUSSEL Gerry
RUTLEDGE Dwight

RUTLEDGE Eulala

SANDERS E. Reg
SAVARY Warren E.
SAWYER Frank
SCAFIRE Leona
SCHNEIDER Dick
SCHNEIDER Walt
COTT W.F.Jr FPSA

SELLECK Art
SELLINGER Art
SHOUSE Lois
SILVA Frederic
SILVA Richard
SIMS Mildred
SINCLAIR Henry
SINCLAIR Olga

* SIPES Lester

* SMITH Jessie
SMITH Leroy A.
SMITH Ronald A.

* SOLARI AL
SOLTOW Paul

SOWAR Donald
SPADERELLA Frank L.

* STARICCO John D. FPSA
STEFFENS Grace

* STEFFENS Ruth FPSA

71

90

34

74

76

64

79

92

75

79

79
95

36

76

64

76

99

66

89

64

76

H

0
wy

98

64

79

90

RS

pa

pa

97

82

30

CLUB(S)
cc
apt

prt
brk

phc/oak
cal/phc
cso
rsm

lvr

ala
pen
pa
sun
foc/rtl
shb
rsm
pin
vst
pen
phc
pan
vst
rtl

rtl

brk
ala
pin

sm
brk

cc
rtl

cso
phc

phc

NAME
* STOKESBERRY Carol

STRAUSS Jules H.
STREITWIESER Andrew

STROHMAIER Erwin
STROUT Lindsay

SULLIVAN John S.

* SULLIVAN Walter F. APSA

SUTHERLAND Ruth

SWEET Allen D.

SWYRYD Elizabeth A.

* TAKAHASHI Dr Henry FPSA

TANNER Russell
TAYLOR Marvin J.

TEMPLE Douglas M.

TEMPLE TROUTNER Mary W.

TEMPLES Marybeth
TEMPLES Rodney
TERVO Shirley
THANOS Betty

THAYER Don
THOMAS Emile

THOMAS Florence D.
THOMAS Irma M.
* THOMAS Phil M.

THOMAS Polly
THOMAS Richard L.

TINAY Henrietta FPSA
* TINAY John W. APSA
TOLAND Jim
TOOMEY Terry
TRULSON kenneth L.

TRUNDLE John

ULLAND Jewel (Scheeline)

* Van NORMAN Wiliam C.

VENTURA James

74

38

71

64
71

72

63

74

92

90

98

98

68

63

63

79
68

71

70

78

86

71

87

78

81

34

64

64

76

74

91

63

69

RS

.cnd

CLUB(S)
csl

phc
brk

brk
dv
len

phc
alb

cal

pa

rsm
rsm
ber/cc
ber/cc
pen
mil

csl
sun

stz
stz/phc

brk
cnd

cnd/rsm
cnd/rsm
cnd
ala
vy

mil

rsm

phc

pin



.N‘AME
* VIERA Eva HAPSA
* VIERA Dr Henry A. APSA
VILLAROSA Andy Jr
VINCENT Harlan J.

VINCENT Mattie

WAHLUND Carl B. FPSA
WALKER C. (Sally) FPSA
WALKER Linda S.
WALKER Ross |

WALLACE Dorothy
WASHAUER Henry

WATKINS Celia J.
WAY Charles
WEBB Robert L.
* WEBSTER Claire APSA

WEBSTER E.L.
APSA/FN4C/HN4C

WELLS Charles C.
WESSEL Romania

WHITESIDE Glenn G.
WILLIS Herman J

WILMES Albert 11 (Nid)
WILSON Robert A.
WILSON Robert J.

WINDMILLER Myra
WINTERHALDER Chuck

WOHLTMAN Henry (Dash)
APSA

WOHLTMAN Gertrude (Dot)
FPSA
WOOD Newel L.

WORKS Ruth

* YORK Jack P.
* YOUNG George Allen APSA

YOUNGQUIST F. Wesley

ZEITER Ernest A.

ZIEBACH Dorothy APSA

64

73

86

31

81

64

79

64

84

83

75

71
96

73

81

67

99
91

gy

87

63

74

77

96

74

64

64

65

76

88

90

77

38

88

81

H

67

88

93

92

87

63

RS

38

93

CLUB(S)
oak
oak
vst
cal/phc

cal/phc

oak
pa
ala
ala

rsm
foc

sm

csl

shb
brk/oak/phc

pen

oak
ber

rtl
ber

pa
oak/rsm
cal

ala

mar

phc

phe

cnd

sun

rsm

foc

mar

oak



